CHAPTER 277.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR CERTAIN PUR-POSES THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Appropriation for certain purposes.

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the general revenue fund or that may hereafter be received to the credit of said

First—For an additional amount for [the] support of the hospital for the insane, at Rochester, for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), seven thousand and seven hundred dollars (\$7,700).

Second—For deficiency in appropriation for Minnesota national guard, ten thousand and six hundred dollars (\$10,600).

Third—For deficiency in appropriation for printing paper for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Fourth—For deficiency in appropriation for fuel and lights, water, etc., at the capitol for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), two thousand dollars (\$2,000).

Fifth—For furniture purchased for senate and representative halls, six hundred and sixty-one dollars and fifteen cents (\$661.15).

Sixth—For payment of J. A. Maxwell for publishing general laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), one hundred and twenty-eight dollars and forty cents (\$128.40).

Seventh—For balance due for printing proceedings of impeachment court of [the] state vs. Cox, thirteen hundred and eighty-eight dollars and ninety cents (\$1,388.90).

Eighth—For binding the balance of the first edition of volume one (1) of final report of state geological survey, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500).

Ninth—For payment of interest on school text-book warrants, fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500).

Tenth—For deficiency in appropriation for incidental expenses of the office of superintendent of public instruction for the year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), two hundred and fifty dollars (\$250).

Eleventh—For publishing general laws of the present session of the legislature in newspapers, thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35.000).

Appropriation for certain

purposes.

Twelfth - For sidewalk around capitol grounds, two thou-

sand two hundred and fifty dollars (\$2,250).

Thirteenth - For selecting swamp lands for state institutions and indemnity lands that may be appropriated by the United States to the state for schools and other purposes, twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000).

Fourteenth—To the railroad commissioner's office for the payment of services in the examination of books and accounts as contemplated by law, with reference to the mode of keeping their accounts as to gross ernings and taxes during the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-four (1884) and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), eight hundred dollars (\$800).

Fifteenth—For two hundred (200) copies each of volumes thirty-three (33), thirty-four (34) and thirty-five (35) of supreme court reports, one thousand two hundred dollars

(\$1,200).

Sixteenth—For preparing and indexing general and

special laws, two hundred dollars (\$200).

Seventeenth — For deficiency in appropriation for printing, advertising and binding for the fiscal year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eightyfive (1885), three thousand dollars (\$3,000).

Eighteenth—For care of the state monuments at Fort Ridgley, for the years one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) and one thousand eight hundred and

eighty-six (1886), one hundred dollars (\$100).

Nineteenth - To C. C. Miles, for locks and keys fitted to doors and desks in the legislative halls and committee rooms, one hundred and twenty-three dollars and fifty-five cents (\$123.55.)

Twentieth - To De Coster & Clark, for chairs for use in committee rooms, ninety-three dollars and fifty cents

(\$93.50).

This act shall take effect and be in force from when act to and after its passage.

take effect.

Approved March 9, 1885.

CHAPTER 278.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR THE EXPENSES OF THE STATE LEGISLATURE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That the sum of eighty thousand dollars Legislative (\$80,000), or so much thereof as may be necessary, be, and expenses—appropriation for